

File No.: PP18-044

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (NOD) CHARCOT AVENUE EXTENSION PROJECT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (EIR) SCH # 2018042084

Charcot Avenue Extension Project Description: The Project proposes to extend Charcot Avenue from Paragon Drive, over Interstate 880 (I-880), to Oakland Road in the North San José area with a two-lane extension of Charcot Avenue from Paragon Drive on the west to Oakland Road on the east, a distance of approximately 0.6 mile. The Project includes construction of an overcrossing across O'Toole Avenue and I-880, approximately 720 feet in length. The improvements include intersection modifications at Charcot Avenue/Paragon Drive, Charcot Avenue/O'Toole Avenue, Charcot Avenue/Silk Wood Lane, and Charcot Avenue/Oakland Road. The extension would also construct bicycle/pedestrian facilities on Charcot Avenue, including sidewalks and separated (Class IV) bikeways, between Paragon Drive and Oakland Road. Detailed transportation, bicycle, and pedestrian improvements are further detailed in the EIR.

Location: Charcot Avenue from Paragon Drive over Interstate 880 (I-880) to Oakland Road in North San José

Council District: 4

Lead Agency: City of San José

Date and Description of the Project Approval: On June 9, 2020, the City Council of the City of San José approved the following actions related to the above-described project:

- 1. Adopted a resolution certifying the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Charcot Avenue Extension Project, and making certain findings in approving Alternative F—Single Left-Turn Lane from Oakland Road to Charcot Avenue, and concerning significant impacts, mitigation measures, alternatives, and adopting a Statement of Overriding Considerations and a related Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program, all in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and
- 2. Furthermore, the City Council of the City of San José has made the following determinations regarding such project:
 - i. A Final Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project and certified on June 9, 2020 pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 - ii. The project will have significant effects on the environment relating to aesthetics and recreation.

- iii. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the project.
- iv. A Mitigation Monitoring or Reporting Program was adopted for this project.
- v. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project.
- vi. Findings are made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA (Section 15091)
- 3. Approved Alternative F (Single Left-Turn Lane from Oakland Road to Charcot Avenue) of the Charcot Avenue Extension, as depicted and described in the Project's EIR to construct a two-lane extension of Charcot Avenue from Paragon Drive on the west to Oakland Road on the east, a distance of approximately 0.6 mile. As described above, the Project includes construction of an overcrossing across O'Toole Avenue and I-880 and improvements to Silk Wood Lane. The Project would also construct bicycle/pedestrian facilities on Charcot Avenue, including sidewalks and separated (Class IV) bikeways, between Paragon Drive and Oakland Road.

Address of Record: Under normal business circumstances, the EIR and record of project approval may be examined at the City of San José, Department of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement, 200 East Santa Clara Street, 1st Floor Tower, San José CA 95113-1905. This notice is in compliance with Sections 21108 and 21152 of the Public Resources Code, and other applicable sections.

Consistent with the California Governor's Executive Order No. N-33-20 and updates from the Santa Clara County Department of Health, the City Hall is currently closed. The EIR and records of project approval will be available in person once normal businesses resume. However, all documents related to the EIR are available online at: https://www.sanjoseca.gov/your-government/department-directory/planning-building-code-enforcement/planning-division/environmental-planning/environmental-review/active-eirs/charcot-avenue-extension-project

Rosalynn Hughey, Director Planning, Building and Code Enforcement	Date	
	06/10/2020	
Deputy		